
December 14, 2015 

_\!fs. Kelly ;\1.csscr 
Assistant City Attorney 
C:ity of Abilene 
P.O. Box 60 
Abilene, ·rcxas 79604-0060 

l)ear Ms. Messer: 

KEN PAXTON 
A L"J'l)JC-.JEY Cb'.\'1-.KAL 0~ TEXAS 

OR2015-26274 

You ask vvhetber certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infor1nation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request \Vas 

assigned II)# 596986. 

The Abilene Police Department (the "department") recci\1ed a reqt1cst for \'idea recordings 
pertaining to a specified incident and information pertaining to a specified complaint. You 
claim the submitted infiJrmation is excepted ff om disclosure under sections 552.101 
and 552.108 of the CJovemment Code. Vv'c have considered the exceptions you claim and 
re·vic\vcd the submitted information. 

Section 552.108(a)(2) of the CJ0\'ernn1ent Code excepts from disclosure information 
concerning an investigation that concluded in a result other than conviction or deferred 
adjudication. Gov't c:ode § 552.108(a)(2). A go\1emmcntal body claiming 
section 552.108(a)(2) must demonstrate the requested information relates to a critninal 
investigation that has concluded in a final result other than a con\'iction or deferred 
adjudication . . )ee id. § 552.301 (e) (governmental body must provide co1nments explaining 
why exceptions raised should apply to information requested). You state the sub1nitted video 
recording relates to a concluded case that did not result in a conviction or deferred 
adjudication. Based on your representations, \Ve conclude the department may· \Vithhold the 
submitted video recording under section 552. l 08(a)(2) of the Govemtnent Code. 

Section 552. l 0 I of the Go--vemment Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to he confidential b)' lav .. ', either co11stitutional, statutory, or by _judicial decision." 
Go·v't Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses information protected· by 
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section 143 .089 of the Local Government Code. \Ve understand the cit)" is a civil service city 
under chapter 143 of the Local (_iovernment C:odc. Section 143.089 provides for the 
maintenance of tv.,.·o different types of personnel files for each police officer employed by a 
civil service city: one that must be maintained as part of the officer's ci·vil service file and 
another that the police departrnent rnay maintain for its own internal use. ,'Jee Local Gov't 
Code § 143.089(a), (g). Lndcr section 143.089(a), the officer's civ·il service file n1ust 
contain certain specified items, including commendations, periodic e\1aluations by the police 
oi1icer's s11perv·isor, and documents relating to any misconduct in any instance in \Vhich the 
department took disciplinary action against the officer under chapter 143 of the 
Local Government Code. Id.§ 143.089(a)(l)-(2). Chapter 143 prescribes the following 
ty1pcs of disciplinary actions: removal, suspension, demotion, m1d uncompensated duty. 
id. §§ 143.051-.055. A letter of reprimand does not constitute discipline under chapter 143. 
)~'ee J-\ttomcy Genera! Opinion JC-0257. In cases in V·ihich a police department investigates 
a police officer's tnisconduct and takes disciplinary action against an officer, it is required 
by' section 143.089(a)(2) to place all investigatory records relating to the investigation and 
discipli11ary action, including background documents such as complaints, v.'itness statements, 
and documents of like nature from individuals wl10 v.1crc not in a supcrv·isory capacity, in the 
police officer's ci\'il service file maintained under section l 43.089(a). ,See Abbott v. (,'orpus 
C'hristi, 109 S.Vv'.Jd 113, 122 (Tex. App.-Austin 2003, no pet.). 

All investigatory materials in a case resulting in disciplinary action arc "from the c1nploying 
department" V·lhcn they arc held hy1 or arc in the possession of the (lepartment because or its 
investigation into a police officer's n1isconduct, and the department must forvvard them to 
the civ·il service commission 10r placement i11 the civil service personnel file. Id. 
Such records may not be \Vithhcld under section 552.101 of the (}overnment Code in 
conjunction v.'ith section 143.089 of the I~ocal (Jovemment Code. ,~'ee Local Gov't Code 
§ 143.089(!); Open Records Decision >Jo. 562 at 6 (1990). Information relating to alleged 
misconduct or disciplinary action taken must be retnO\'ed fron1 the police officer's ci\ril 
service file if the police department determines that there is insufficient evidence to sustain 
the charge of misconduct or that the disciplinary action was taken v.rithout just cause. 
See Local Gov•t Code§ 143.089(b)-(c). 

Section 143.089(g) authorizes a police departrnent to maintain, for its O\Vn use, a separate 
and independent internal personnel file relating to a police officer. 5iee id. § l43.089(g). 
Section 143.089(g) provides as follows: 

i'\ fire or police department ma)'' maintain a perso11nel file on a fire fighter or 
police officer employed by the department for the department's use, but the 
department may not release any information contained in the department file 
to any agency or person requesting infonnation relating to a fire Jigl1ter or 
police officer. ·rhc department shall refer to the director or the director's 
designee a person or agency that requests in10rmation that is maintained in 
the fire fighter's or police oi1icer's personnel file. 
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Id.§ l43.089(g). In (,'ity qf·5;an Antonio v. Texas Attorney (feneraf, 851 S.\\l.2d 946 
(I"ex.1\pp.-J\ustin 1993, writ denied), the court addressed a request for inCor1nation 
contained in a police officer's personnel file mai11tained by the police depart1nent for its use 
and the applicability of section 143.089(g) to that file. ·rhe records included in the 
departmental personnel file related to complaints against the police officer for which no 
disciplinary action \~/as taken. 'fhe court detem1ined section 143 .089(g) made these records 
confidential. .)ee 851 S.\\l.2d at 949; see also (:ity of· ,)'an Antonio v_ !)"an Antonio 
Express-1\'evvs, 47 S.\Xl.3d 556 (Tex. App. San Antonio 2000, pet. denied) (restricting 
confidentiality under l,ocal Clov't c:otle § 143.089(g) to "information reasonably related to 
a police officer's or fire fighter's cmp!O)'lncnt relationship"); Attorney (i-cneral ()pinion 
JC:-0257 at 6-7 (2000) (addressing functions ofl ,ocal Gov't Code§ 143 .089(a) and (g) files). 

You state the re1naining information is maintai11ed in the department's internal files under 
section 143.089(g). Based on the city's representations and our review·, \Ve agree the 
information at issue is confidential pursuant to section 143.089(g) of the Local Government 
c:ode. Accordingly, the city must \Vithho!d the remaining infor1nation under section 552.101 
of the Govermnent Code in conju11ction \Vith section 143.089(g) of the Local Go\'emn1ent 
(~ode. 

Jn summary, the department may \Vithhold the submitted video recording under 
section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code. The city must \Vithhold the remaining 
information under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunctio11 with 
section 143.089(g) of the Local Go\1ernment Code. 

]'his letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; there10re, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
dctcnnination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the rcquestor. F'or more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our vvebsite at http://v.."\\.'\V.texasattorne\'gener<:11.gov/operv' 
or! ruling info.shtrnl, or call the ()ffice of the Attorney CJ-cneral's ()pen Clovernment 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allov ... able charges 10r 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the C)fficc of the Attorney 
Cfencral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 
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Assistant Attornc)c (Jenera! 
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Ref: ID# 596986 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: IZequestor 
(v.'/o enclosures) 


